Rule 4 49C Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 9 2
Insolvency Act 1986 .

To the Reqistrar of Companies

Company Number
00814156

Name of Company

(a) Insert fult name of
company (a) Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited

{b) Insert full name(s)  |/We (b) lan Dawvid Green and Steven Anthony Pearson of

and address{es) PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street,
Leeds, LS1 4JP and PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London
Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 21 January 2013
to 20 January 2014.

- i ‘ Date 19 March 2014
e Jﬂjl“l l”ll’

AC3 21/0312014 #345
COMPANIES HOUSE

Signed

Presenter’s name,
address and
reference

(if any)

-
<
=
E




19 March 2014

Petroplus Refining
Teesside Limited
(in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ first
annual progress report




Contents

Section 1 Introduction

Section 2.' - Exwecu“lwt;, ;umrlllarg; -

Section 3-"—_ o Progr;ass made dur;ng éh;quuidatlon -
Section 4 o Rece‘lnpts and payments account for the period 21 January 2013 to ;0 :I_ar_lua;y '.;.014 a_m_d

tllustrative final outcome statement

Sechion 5 Details of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements for the penod 21
January 2013 to 20 January 2014

Section 6 Statement of expenses incurred from 21 January 2013 to 20 January 2014
Section 7 Statutory information
IMPORTANT NOTICE

This report includes a projection of a range of recoveries potentially available to unsecured
creditors. Material uncertainties remain regarding the level of realisations, costs and the
eventual level of creditors’ claims.

The Liquidators do not accept any liability for any investment decision made by any party based
upon information contained within this report.

This report has been prepared to provide existing creditors with an update on the Liquidation in
accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules
1986,

Ian Dawvid Green and Steven Anthony Pearson have been appotnted Jomnt Liquidators of Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited Both are
licensed in the United Kingdom to act us insvivency pracificners by the Insptute nf Chartered Accountants tn England and Wales

The Joint Liquedators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
will act as Data Processor on their nstruchons Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
Liqudation

Petroplus Refimng Teesside Limited {(in Liquidation) - Joint Liquidators’ first annual progress report.

zof 19




Abbreviations used in this report

Term

Abbreviation used

Petroplus Refining Teesside Lirmited

“PRTL” or “the Company”

Petroplus Marketng AG  eac®
Petroplus Refining & Marketng Limited. O emwr
Petroplus HoldmgsAG  pmac®
lan David Green and Steven Anthony Pearson~~~_“the Liquidators”, “the Jomnt Liqudators”
or “the former Joint Admimstrators”
mInsolvency Rules 1986—- o - ":‘the R:l;;:’ B
solvencyAct1986  “heaa”
Creditors Voluntary Liqudation o
P;atroplu; l;;ﬁnlng rI—'EES“Sl;ie L;r“rllted:s""adr;ll;llst;;ln;fe—opf:ﬁce”s“:.n ) w“;’:tr:;);;snl:;-t:st;:m .
Stockton on Tees
P;;oplu; F:ei:i:llllé_'i';}ess:lde L_1rr~nte<"i’s pet;c“)"chemlcal ;torague and - “"the Snt-o;aée;‘acﬂl—t;r:’" D
distribution facihty in Teesside
lNustratwve final outcome statement 108
Renewable Transport Fuel Oblgation T wmor o o
Renewable Transport Fuel Certiicates ~ “RTFCS’ -
Thebankmgsyndieate “theLenders’
HMRevenueand Customs  ‘ome¢
Pension Protection Fund “PPF” a - o
Department for Transport e

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Liquidation) - Joint Liquidators’ first annual progress report.

3of19



Section 1: Introduction

This report has been prepared by the Joint
Liquidators of PRTL as the first annual progress
report to update creditors on the progress of the
Liguidation.

PRTL entered into CVL on 21 January 2013 and Ian
Dawvid Green and Steven Anthony Pearson were
appointed Joint Liquidators in accordance with the
former Joint Admimstrators’ proposals, which were
approved by creditors on 2 Apnl 2012

This report provides a summary of-

+ the steps taken during the first year of the
Liquidation,

e  outstanding matters; and

e aprovisional estimate of the outcome of the
Ligumdation for unsecured creditors

The former Joint Administrators’ first and final
progress reports were 1ssued to creditors on 21
August 2012 and 5 February 2013 respectively
They provided a detailed commentary on the
background of PRTL, the progress made and the
challenges faced during the Administration. Much
of that detail 1s not repeated 1n this report.
Creditors may wish to refer to these reports for
further information on the Administration

Investigations

The Ligindators have comphied with their
obligations under Statement of Insolvency Practice
2 to investigate the activities of the Company and
1ts directors.

These inveshgations are not expected to lead to any
action being taken by the Laquidators aganst any
party, nor do they expect them to result 1n any
recoveries for the Company

In accordance with therr statutory duties under the
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, the
Liquidators have made the appropnate

Innovation and Skiils The contents of such
submussions are confidential

Administrators’ discharge from liability

Prior to the ending of the Administration, the
former Joint Administrators appled to Court for
their discharge from hability pursuant to Paragraph
98(2)(c) of Schedule B1 of the Act This application
was heard on 23 April 2013 and an order was made

discharging them from hability with effect from 22
May 2013

Recognition of the Liquidation as main
proceedings

On 7 March 2013 the Chancery Division of the High
Court of Justice in London ordered that the CVL of
PRTL 1s the main proceeding under the European
Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 of 29 May
2000 on Insolvency Proceedings

Next report to creditors

The Liquidators will 1ssue their next statutory
report to creditors in accordance with the
provisions of the Act and the Rules, no later than
20 March 2015 or sooner should the Liguidation be
able to come to end before the next anmiversary.

Should you have any concerns or questions 1n the
meantime, please contact my colleague Michael
Sullivan on 0113 289 4656.

SHeaE

Ian Green
Joint Liquidator of Petroplus Refining Teesside
Limited (in Liquidation)

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited {1n Liquidation) - Jeint Liquidators’ first annual progress report.

4 0f19




Section 2: Executive summary

Dividend prospects for creditors

We are pleased to inform you that the
dividend prospects for unsecured creditors
have increased sigmficantly and is currently
projected to he between 27p and g5p 1n the £
{previously 3p to 4p 1n the E)

The Liquidators have made sigmficant
progress during the pernod of this report to
secure a better return for creditors and this
work 1s ongoing

The wide dividend range 1s a result of whether
we receive back all of the funds we have
previously distmbuted to, been retamed by or
set off by the Lenders. This 1s discussed 1n
more detail 1n section 3 of this report

We currently believe'there 1s a good chance of
being able to pay the upper end of the
dividend range

However, we wall not be 1n a position to give
notice of our intention to declare a dividend
until these matenal 1ssues have been
resolved

Discussions are ongoing regarding the basis
for settlement with the Lenders and the wider
PHAG group. As the outcome becomes
clearer and we are able to narrow the
dividend range, we will communicate further
with creditors

Creditors should note that the upper and
lower hirmits of this estimate are subject to
increase or decrease as further progress 15
made

The final drvidend level 1s also dependent on
the level of claims admitted to rank for
dmvidend

Please also note that the guidance on
dividend prospects 1s indicative only It
should not be used as the sole or principal
basis of any bad debt provision decision

Key Developments

The following progress has been made
dunng the Liquidation, including,

o The sale of a number of RTFC's
resulting 1n net reahisations of £685k,

o  The lease of Petroplus House has been
disclaimed,

o The lease of the Storage Facility has
been assigned;

©  The unsecured creditor claims
agreement process has been
commenced,

o  The final book debts have been
collected, and

o  Durning the year good progress has been
made 111 coming to an agreement of the
posttion with PMAG and the Lenders

Material outstanding issues connected
with PMAG and the Lenders

Resolution of deahings with PMAG and the
Lenders will be a precondition to the final
settlement of the affairs of PRTL and will
heawily influence the timing and quantum of
the distnnbution to creditors for the reasons
set out below.

Ownership of the inventory

PRTL and PMAG have currently not reached
an agreement over title to the inventory at
the time of the former Joint Administrators’
appointment or the treatment of any
proceeds ansing from the sale of the
mventory

At the time of the former Joint
Administrators’ appointment, some of the
o1l stocks located at the Storage Facility were
thought to be owned by PMAG and therefore
charged to PMAG's Lenders

A Recewver was appointed by PMAG’s
Lenders over any stocks which the Lenders
claimed a charge These stocks were sold by
PRTL, by an agreement with the Receiver

As PMAG is a net debtor of PRTL and not a
net creditor, we are entitled to exercise a
warehouseman’s lien over the inventory.
Notwithstanding the above, PMAG, the
Receiver and the Liqumidators are 1n ongoing
dialogue regarding the resolution of this
matter.

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Liquidanion) - Joint Liquidators’ first annual progress report

50f19




Section 2: Executive summary

The Lenders’ position s  We are seeking legal advice on the impact of
these arrangements 1n order to inform our
e  Shortly before and during the determination of the intercompany claims

Admanistration, $36 sm (US dollars) was
retained or set off by the Lenders under
their various charges which secured the
guarantee of PMAG’s indebtedness We also
distributed an additional $60om (US dollars)
to the Lenders during the Administration
under PRTL’s guarantee of PMAG’s
indebtedness

e Weunderstand that PMAG’s other assets
charged to the Lenders {outside of those
controlled by PRTL) have been or are in the
process of being realised in various forms

e Inthe Administrators’ final progress report
we stated that the Lenders’ secunty agent
mndicated 1t was possible that PMAG may be
able to repay 1ts own obligations to the
Lenders from 1ts own asset reahsations and i1f
that was found to be the case, any sums we
remtted to, or were retained by the Lenders,
may be recoverable by PRTL

e  Since that report a number of discussions
have been held with PMAG, the Lenders and
the various insolvency practitioners of other
compames within the PHAG group with a
view to reaching a mult-party settlement
which allows each guarantor to recover its
contributtons to PMAG’s indebtedness

¢  We do not expect to remit any further funds
to the Lenders under PRTL’s guarantee of
PMAG’s indebtedness. If we can reach
agreement with the various group entities,
PRTL could recover all of the funds
distributed or set off (1 e. up to $96 5m)

» Dialogue 1s continuing and constructive, but
we have yet to reach definitive terms with the
parties involved

Intercompany claims

s PRTL has received claims from PMAG and
PRML, and PRTL has asserted a claam
against PMAG

e The manner n which the PHAG group
financed itself gave nise to a complex series
of agreements which purported to
subordinate various intercompany amounts,
both payable and receivable

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Liquidation) - Joint Liguidators’ first annual progress report.

6ofi1g




Section 3: Progress made during the Liquidation

Sale of the RTFCs

As previously reported in the Admimistration, the
RTFO regime requires suppliers of road transport
fuels to ensure that a specified percentage of the road
fuels they supply 1n the UK are made up of renewable
fuels PRTL acted as the obligated suppler for the
RTFO hability of the Petroplus group in the UK
despite only being responsible for 10% of liable
supphes, with PMAG being responsible for the
remainmng 90%

Suppliers of ehgble fuel “earn” RTFCs which are
submutted annually to the DFT. Failure to supply
sufficient RTFCs can give rnse to substanbal penalties

PRTL had a substantial shortfall of RTFCs, which was
1n part because pre-administration 1t had sold them at
the direction of PMAG to raise hquidity in the wider
group Furthermore HMRC were unwilling to provide
the necessary confirmations to the DFT that duty had
been paid, which 1s a tgger to 1ssue RTFCs

Following extensive discussions with HMRC, the DFT
and PMAG, we entered into arrangements which
enabled PRTL to meet 1ts RTFO obligahons producing
a surplus of RTFCs We entered into an agreement
with PMAG to facilitate the sale of the surplus RTFCs
and divide the proceeds equally.

All surplus RTFC's were sold 1n the period of this
report netting the following realisations

£'c00
Proceeds 1,381
Broker fees {9)
Net proceeds 1372
Dmded 5050
PMAG net proceeds 686
PRTL net proceeds 686
Book debt collections

The final expected book debt collections have now
been recerved. resulting 1n further realisabions of
£65k

No further reahsations are expected from book debts.
Amounts received from Commerzbank

As you will be aware from the former Joint
Administrators’ progress reports, £1m was retaied

by Commerzbank to cover a potential direct debit nsk
£750,000 of this retention was released in October

2012 The remamning £250,000 was released on 25
January 2013.

Refunds received

During the perod covered by this report, the
Ligquidators have received refunds totalling £203,000
The most sigmificant refund was in the sum of
£82,000 relating to refunded historical mandatory
bank charges which were charged between 1989 and
2006. Due to the time delay 1n refunding the bank
charges, we also received compensation totalling
£115,000

Property matters

The purchaser of the Storage Facility was occupying
under licence to 24 January 2013 under the terms of
the Sale and Purchase agreement In order to
facilitate the assignment of the leases relating to the
Storage Facihity we granted further extensions to the
licence to occupy

The Storage Facility was formally assigned to the
purchaser on 10 July 2013

The Sale and Purchase agreement for the Storage
Facility chid not include Petroplus House and there
was no further interest in this property from third
parties The lease for Petroplus House was disclaimed
by the Liquidators on 27 March 2013

Finalisation of trading liabilities

In February 2013 we wrote to all suppliers who
supported the former Joint Adminmstrators’ trading
penod from 24 January 2012 to 25 July 2012 to ask
them to confirm that all habilities from this pertod
had been settled

Following this exercise we believe that all habihtres
resulting from that time have been paid in full

Taxation matters
Corporation Tax

The tax computations and returns for the
Administration periods ended 25 July 2012 and 20
January 2013 have been submitted to HMRC and the
tax due of £4k has been paid.

The first Liquidation tax pernod ended on 20 January
2014 and the computations and returns will be
submitted 1n due course

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Liquidation) - Joint Liquudators’ first annual progress report

2of19




Section 3: Progress made during the Liquidation

VAT and excise duty

PRTL 1s part of a VAT group with PRML. PRML1s
the representative member All VAT returns and
reconciliations have been completed up to date with
VAT returns now being submitted quarterly An
ongoing reconcithation exercise will be conducted
until the Company 1s deregistered for VAT

It 1s anticipated that the Company will be entitled to
recelve a VAT repayment from PRML once the refund
1s recetrved from HMRC

Ownership of the inventory

PRTL and PMAG have currently not reached an
agreement over title to the inventory at the time of the
former Joint Admimstrators’ appointment or the
treatment of any proceeds ansing from the sale of the
1nventory

Creditors will be aware from previous reports that
some of the ol stocks held at the Storage Facility at 24
January 2012 were purported to be owned by PMAG
and therefore subjected to a fixed and floating charge
given by PMAG to the Lenders

A Recelver was appointed over those assets by
PMAG’s Lenders on 23 January 2012, and the
Recerver and the former Joint Admimistrators entered
into an arrangement allowing PRTL to deal with the
PMAG o1l stocks.

As PMAG 1s a net debtor of PRTL, and not a net
creditor, we are entitled to exercise a
warehouseman’s hien over the inventory

Notwithstanding the above, PMAG, the Receiver and
the Liquidators are 1n ongoing chalogue regarding the
resolution of this matter

Untif ownership 1s settled we watl continue to exercise
full control over the net proceeds from the inventory.

Amounts paid under PRTL’s guarantee of
PMAG's indebtedniess

PRTL guaranteed the indebtedness of PMAG and 1ts
subsidianes to the Lenders As a result of this the
Lenders retained or set off $36 sm (US dollars)
immechately before or shortly after the former Joint
Admuinistrators’ appointment We also distributed an
additional $6om (US dollars) to the Lenders in
respect of PMAG's indebtedness during the
Admnistration

We now understand that PMAG’s other assets
charged to the Lenders (outside of the control of
PRTL) have been or are in the process of being
realised 1n various forms.

Dunng the period covered by this report there have
been a number of meetings with PMAG, the Lenders
and the insolvency practitioners for the other
various PHAG companies across the different
territories 1n order to reach a multi-party agreement
to settle the position, which atlows each guarantor to
recover its contributions to PMAG’s indebtedness.
These discussions are ongoing.

We do not expect to be required to distnbute any
further funds to the Lenders under PRTL’s guarantee
of PMAG's indebtedness If we can reach an
agreement with the varnous group entities, PRTL
could recover all of the funds distributed or set off (1 e
up to $96 s5m).

Dialogue 1s continuing and constructive, but we have
yet to agree defimtive terms with the parties involved

Intercompany receivables

The mter-company debt due from PMAG at the date
of appointment had a net book value of £19 3m Asa
result of PMAG’s insolvency, addihional iabilihies
crystalhised and further contingent habilities may
anse n the future. A net unsecured claim of CHF103
million (£76 4m) has been submtted against PMAG

However, during the period of this report PMAG
submitted an unsecured claim of £213 8mn PRTL’s
Liqmdation This claim does not take into account
any amounts that PMAG owes PRTL.

PMAG and PRTL were party to a deed of
subordination and we are seeking legal advice on the
impact of this agreement on the inter-company claim
position

For the purposes of the dividend estimate given in
this report, for prudence it has been assumed that
there wll be no recovenies from the claim PRTL has
submitted in PMAG. However we have assumed that
the PMAG claim in PRTL will be rejected in full as
PMAG 15 a net debtor of PRTL.

PRML has also submutted an unsecured claim 1n
PRTL’s Liquidation for £8m which has not yet been
adjudicated but 1s 1n line with the directors’ statement
of affairs prepared for the Admimstration

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Liquidation) - Joint Liquadators’ first annual progress report,

8ofi19




Section 3: Progress made during the Liquidation

Claims adjudication

Up to 20 January 2014, a total of 281 claims from
trade creditors had been received or were expected 1n
accordance with the statement of affairs The trade
creditors’ category includes a claim from PRTL's
pension scheme and a substantial claim from HMRC
but excludes intercompany or employee claims

Work has been undertaken to formally adjudieate
these claims for dividend purposes and this s
ongomg The table below sets out the current status
of these claims

Asat20Jannary 2014
Tobe reiected Under
Admutted | Withdrawn | /withdrawn | Awatted jadmdreation| Total
Number | i % 1 16 26 281
Valuefm | 178 13 18 08 f75 1013

As shown above, we are expecting one claim for

£13 8m to be withdrawn by the creditor If this does
not happen we will formally reject 1it. 84% by value of
the claims under adjudication 1s the claim from
HMRC.

During the period of this report it has been confirmed
that PRTL’s pension scheme will not be entening the
PPF

The level of trade creditor claims has increased dunng
the period of this report by £10.3m This mncrease
anses from two large trade creditor claims (totalling
£8m) not detailed on the directors’ statement of
affairs and an increase of £1.9m 1n the HMRC claim
We are currently adjudicating these claims.

Claims of former employees

Former employees’ claims ansing from entitlements
to redundancy pay and payment n lieu of notice are
now eshimated to total £0.6m. Part of this sum has
been met by the Redundancy Payments Office, which
therefore has a claim 1n the Liquidation equal to the
total sum 1t paid to former employees.

Additienally, a number of employees have lodged
claims with the Employment Tribunal and have
recerved awards totalling £94k, which will rank as
unsecured claims aganst the Company

Awaited claims

The directors’ statement of affairs for the
Admimistration details £0 8m of claims from potential
unsecured creditors who have not yet submitted
claims

Creditors are encouraged to submit their
claims if they have not already done so using
the proof of debt form, which can be
downloaded from www.pwe.co.uk/petroplus,

Liquidators’ remuneration

In accordance with Rule 4.127 of the Rules, the basis
of the Liquidators’ remuneration has been fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the
Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters
ansing 1n the Ligquidation

A full analysis of the Liquudators’ time costs and
Category 2 disbursements for the period 21 January
2013 to 20 January 2014 1s provided 1n Section 5

For the penod of this report, the Liquidators have
incurred time costs of £385,164, whnch represents
1,026 hours at an average hourly rate of £375 36.
Liquidators’ remuneration of £250,000 plus VAT has
been paid dunng the Liqudaton towards time costs
incurred 1n the penod

In addition, the final fees and expenses of the former
Joint Admumstrators was also paid totalling
£1,248,553 40 as outhned in the former Joint
Admunistrators’ final progress report

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Ligmdation) - Joint Liquidators’ first annual progress report

gof19




Section 4: Receipts and payments account for the period 21 January 2013 to
20 January 2014 and illustrative final outcome statement

Comparative Carrent [0S Current 108
21fo1/z013 to 108 (best case) (worst case)
20/01/2014 21f01/2013 20/01f2014 20/01/2014
£m £m Em £m
Receipts
Funds received from admimstrator 41 41 M1 nl1
RTFC's (gross proceeds) 14 - 14 14
Book debits 01 - 01! 01
Recerved from Commerzbank regarding direct debit guarantee 03 03 03 c3
Refunds 02 - 02 02
Rent and service charges 03 - 03 03
Recovery of amounts previously set off, claumed or distnbuted under
PRTL's guarantee to PMAG's Lenders ($96 5m at £ $ exchange rate - 581
of 1 66202 asat 14 March 2014}
364 34 945 364
Payments
Legal fees (01 - {04) {04)
Legal fees relating to the Administration pertod {(03) (02) (03 (03)
Admimstrators’ fees (me costs basis) (13) (13 (13) (23)
Liquidators’ fees (fume cost basis) (03 - (08) (08)
PMAG's share of RTFCs proceeds (07) - (o7) {7
Rent and service charges {03) - (03) {03
Other costs - (64) {o5) 68)
Corporation tax - fo1) {02) (02
Provision for further payment toe PMAG's Lenders under PRTL's i (22 6)
guarantee i
(30) (306) (45) (108)
VAT recoverable (o1} 02 03 03
Funds 1n hand 333
Available for unsecured creditors 40 903 259
Expected level of unsecured claims per per claims
statement of received /
affairs expected
Trade ereditors {including pension fund and HMRC) 738 851
Intercompany claims incleded within trade creditors on the . 80
statement of affairs (not including PMAG)
Employee claims® - 07
84 95
* employee claims were not detailed on the statement of affairs
Upper divndend range g5pmE
Lower dnadend range 27pm¢E

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Liquadation} - Joint Liquidators’ first annual progress report.

10 of 19




Section 4: Receipts and payments account for the period 21 January 2013 to
20 January 2014 and illustrative final outcome statement

Funds held as follows:

US$ interest bearing current account

US$ non-nterest bearing deposit account held with Lenders
GBP interest bearing current account

GBP interest bearing investment accounts

GBP non-1nterest bearing deposit account with Lenders

expressed in millions
foz2

$80

£o4

100

£iB8 0

Exchange rates used for receipts and payments account as at
20 January 2014

£$=164344
£ €=1135658

GBP value as
atzo/o01/14
£m

01
49
04

100
3o

——20

Funds are held in multiple currencies depending on the currency the onginating transaction was entered into  This will be the
case until the 1ssues surrounding PMAG and the Lenders are finalised The funds currently held in US$ will be subject to
currency fluctuations if they are ultmately required to be transferred into GBP

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Liguidation) - Joint Liquidators’ first annual progress report.

11 of 19




Section 5: Details of the Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements for the
period 21 January 2013 to 20 January 2014

Background

This section sets out the process that was
established for sethng and monitoring the
Liquidators’ remuneration

Insolvency Rules 1986

By way of context, the manner in which
Liquidators’ remuneration 1s determined and
approved 1s set out 1n the Rules (4 127 to 4 131)

As you may recall, a creditors’ commuttee has
not been formed 1n respect of PRTL’s insolvency

Therefore, 1n accordance with R4 127 of the
Rules, the basis of the Liqmdators fees will be
the time costs basis previously approved by the
creditors 1 respect of the former Joint
Administrators’ fees

Liquidators’ charging policy

The time charged to the Liquidation 1s by
reference to the time properly given by the
Liquidators and their staff in attending to
matters ansing

It 15 the Liqudators’ policy to delegate tasks in
the Liquidation to appropnate members of staff
considering their level of expenence and any
requusite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost
effectiveness of the work performed.

Matters of particular complexaty or sigmficance
requiring more exceptional responsibility are
undertaken by senior staff or the Liquidators
themselves.

Creditors’ rights and guidance regarding
Liquidators’ fees

A copy of the gmidance available te creditors
regarding Liquidators’ fees can be found at

www.pwc.co.uk/petroplus

Narrative of key areas of work carried out
for the period 21 January 2013 to 2o
January 2014

There remain a number of distinct work streams
with responsthhiies for various aspects of the
Liquidation It should be noted that individuals
may have worked 1n more than one area The
activittes of these work streams are summansed
below.

Strategy, planning and team management

+  Setting and reviewing strategies and work
stream structures

+  Developing a claims agreement strategy

*  Ongoing reviews of staffing requirements
for the Liquidators’ work streams

*  Ongoing haison with the work streams to
agree tasks for staff members and
momtoring their progress

«  Reviewing and authorising critical
correspondence and dealing wath high level
queries

Trading

. Finahsing trading 1ssues from
administrabion

»  Suppler circular confirming administration
trading debts paid

*  Fmalising outstanding 1ssues with
purchaser of the Storage Facility, including
the last recharges under the sales
agreement

Assets

*  Resolving remaiming 1ssues 1n order to
recover final debts and conclude the debt
collection process

»  Recovery of final £250k from
Commerzbank

*  Dealing wvath issues regarding lease
assignment for Storage bacility, incinding
several extensions to hicence to occupy

»  Disclaimer of Petroplus House

+  Sale of RTFC'’s and payment of 50% of net
proceeds to PMAG

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Liquidation) - Joint Liqmdators’ first annual progress report

12of 19




Creditor claims / distributions

.

Dealing with quenes from creditors

Commence claims agreement process,
including

entening details onto our claims
agreement system,

reconciling recerved claims to directors’
admunistration statement of affairs,

requesting explanations and supporting
documentary evidence of claims received
which differed significantly from the
Company’s records,

admit 102 claims,
arrange for the withdrawal of 36 claims,

reconcile the claim submitted by PMAG 1n
PRTL’s Liquidation against the net claim
PRTL submitted in PMAG’s iquidation;
and

sending out 21 day letter to awaited
claimants

Accounting and treasury

.

Closing the Admnistration bank accounts
and opening the Liquidation bank accounts

Ensurnng closing transactions for the
Admimistration were correctly reflected 1n
the opening Receipts and Payments
accounts for the Liqmdation

Processing various payments and receipts
Completing regular bank reconeihations

Treasury of funds and investment strategy

Statutory and compliance

Meeting the statutory obhigations as
prescnbed by the Act and the Rules

Finalising and 1ssuing the former Joint
Admunistrators’ final progress report to
creditors

Actons relating to the former Joint
Administrators discharge from hability
heanng

Responding to queries and requests from
creditors

Maintaining the Liquudators’ case records

Issuing formal notices following the
appointment of the Liqumidators

Section 5: Details of the Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements for the
period 21 January 2013 to 20 January 2014

Reviewing, distmbuting and responding to
correspondence recerved by the Liqguidators

Maintaimng and reviewing the time cost
records for the Liqgmdation

Formal registration of the CVL in EU
countries

CDDA submisston completed and filed
Updating the 10S
Regular case reviews

Deahng with the storage of aged pre-
appointment Company records

VAT / Tax / Pensions

Time included wathin this category includes the
Liqguidators’ staff time for liatsing with our
specialist departments and by our specialist
departments for undertaking the work

Our Tax, VAT and Pensions specialists have
undertaken the following work-

VAT

Completing VAT returns (imttially on a
monthly basis and now on a quarterly
basis)

Agreement of VAT posihon with HMRC
including meetings to finalise VAT audit
undertaken by HMRC

VAT reconciliations relating to the
extensive penod of trading durning the
Admimistration

Time specifically charged 1n relation to VAT
matters by our VAT specialists totals 43
hours, at a cost of £30,407

Corporation Tax

-

Assessment of the group relief position
concerning PRML and PRTL

Finalisation of the complex tax
computations and return covering the
tormer Joint Admimstrators’ Liadung period

Finahsation of the computations and return
for the remaining period of the
Administration

Submission of the above

Time specifically charged in relation to
Corporation Tax matters totals 177 hours, at
a cost of £44,614

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Liquidation) - Joint Liguidators’ first annual progress report.

13 0f 19




Section 5: Details of the Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements for the

period 21 January 2013 to 20 January 2014

Pensions

Issuing statutory notices on the move from
administration to CVL

Ongoing haison and communication with
the Pension Scheme and the PPF,
specifically 1in relation to whether the
Pension Scheme would enter the PPF at the
end of the assessment period

Review of the Pensions Scheme’s claim

Time specifically charged in relation to
penslon matters by our pension specialists
totals 16 hours, at a cost of £13,418

Other activities

In addition to the time analysed 1n the following
table, we have spent substantial time haising
with the Receiver, PMAG and the Lenders to
seek a resolubion of the guarantee 1ssues and the
recovery of funds held by the Lenders.

This time has not been included in the cost
analysis at this stage but wall be reported to
creditors 1n due course when the outcome of the
settlement 1s certain.

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limated (in Liguidation) - Joint Liquidaters® first annual progress report

14 of 19




61jJo 51

“yodar esa1304d Enuie 181y s1ojepmbry Jutor - (uogepinbry ut) payuIry apissoa], Suturyay snidomag

00 0TT 00 08z oo obt 00 S8 oo S16 00 Sgo‘t 00 ogrT sipenads -
00 S1t 00 0t 00 0LE oo bt 00 Sz§ 00 089 00 SLL Stoz A 1 150d £ouaajesn -
00 TI1 00 Sz 00 g%t 0o otd 00 015 00 099 00 652 z1oz aunp of aid Aouaajoswn -

Inoy Jad sajel 1o 33TeY) IUALIN)

9€ S8 | mmb.n_w-.mmm | [z1 970t | |€s¥ g L1f S £g1 [ Z=] £ 90T 9 01 og'lz | Mo,

- - - - - - - - - - saunpasoad 21nso))

- - - - - - - - - - yom waunodde-aug

a5 188 o6z oLE - - 0zt - oSo - - saako[durg |
bz Rt ol 1iz'Cot LiL goT SS or SS 181 S6zE 669z qigb 5601 00'g suosua/IVASXEL |
61zbp 00 019°FL €L gor og € 068 09 21 06 28 £C /8 - 00 € aoueidwoen pue L10ymelg

Seely 00 CLLY ot i - obo - oSo - - 0L § SIFPUFT Ylm UoSTer]

gE-zzt 05 6089z 19 18 og b az'ge 9ETT zbg £g S1 - 00T Armseal) pue fununoory

SE 6T 09 0.5'gg o1°'gof 00 T2 0z gb1 Gt £o1 5846 11474 - ort SUCNNQLOSTP/SIIE[D JONPaI])

€0 z9b oL 116'gS ¥E Lz - So'T - i o6 G602 - 09 L S1a5Y

of /gt 00 6PLL 06 St - - - oSt ot - - Supety,

- - - - - - - - - - UONENSIWIWPY

€ Ly SE €55'61 Lg ot o1 ¥ - 0z 6 89 (18 -] - crko Juuueyy 3 £3a1eng

3 Ed

E31:E 102 Uy, SINoM] [RI0 ], [FIBDIAS 21BIDOSSY ABLDIOSSY Jafeurpy I3euepy Ao J3ULIRy neudese jo wodsy

Alanoy 33uJaay J0TUIG JOTUDG

troz Arenuer 0z 0) £10% LAIBNURL 1T (WOLJ vade YIom pue Iprid Aq 51500 sl S101epinbr] Jurop 91} J O SIsA[euy

t10z Aapnuop 0z 01 £102 Apnupp 12 poriad 2y} Lof SJUWBSINGSIP PUD UONDLUNWIAL SLODPINBYT aYy] fo S| -5 uondas




Section 5: Details of the Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements for the
period 21 January 2013 to 20 January 2014

Hourly rates

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the penod of the
administration of each insolvency case PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm, reserves the

nght to change the rates and grade structures Following the Liquidators appointment the charge out rates
were 1ncreased on 1 July 2013

Set out below are the relevant maximum charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of the Liquidators’
staff actually involved on this assignment. All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support
and secretanal staff) charge time directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time
charged Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carried out on the assignment 1n six munute umts The
mimmum time charged 1s three minutes (1 e 0 5 umts). There was no allocation of any general costs or
overhead costs

Specialist departments with the Liquidators’ firm, such Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions were also used

where expert advice was required Such specialist rates do vary but the figures below provide an indication of
the maximum rate per hour

Grade Maximum rate per Maximum rate per Specialist
hour hour maximum rate
(21/01/13 to 30/06/13) | (01/07/13 to 20/01/14) per hour
(£) (£) (£
Partner 755 775 1,180
Director 660 680 1,085
Semior Manager 510 525 915
Manager 430 444 545
Semor Associate 358 370 440
Associate 225 230 230
Support staff 12 115 120

Disbursements for services provided by the Liquidators’ own firm (Category 2
disbursements)

The Liqurdators’ firm’s expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the case
hisbursements were charged to the assignment as follows:

Photocopying |At 4 pence per sheet copied, only charged for cireulars to creditors and other bulk copying

Mileage At a maxamum of 67 pence per mle (up to 2,000cc} or 80 pence per mile (over 2,000cc)

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Liquidation) - Jount Liquidators’ first annual progress report.

16 of 19




Section 5: Details of the Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements for the
period 21 January 2013 to 20 January 2014

The following disbursements (excluding VAT) have been incurred by the Liquidators’ firm in
the period 21 January 2013 to 20 January 2014

Category 1: £ Category 2: £
Travel 2 60 Mileage 75 28
“Telephone 2115 Prmtng | 47684
Compamies House searches 300 ‘Total: 55202
‘Busnessresearch: 5000 I
"P;staée ;n(i c:our{é}:;. S ) ;,;)90 52

Licence fees 20.85

Total: 1,188.12

Summary of legal and other professional firms and subcontractors instructed in the period 21
January 2013 to 20 January 2014

Name of firm / Service Reason selected | Basis of fees Amount paid in
organisation provided period (£)

Legal advice
relating to the sale
of the RTFCs,
discharge from
Admunistrators’ Insolvency expertise
SNR Denton LLP habihty, Court and industry Time costs 60,965 54
recognition of the | knowledge
CVL as the main
proceedings and
general case
related matters

Historical Percentage of

Incasso LLP Legal adwice knowledge realisations 259
Successor firm to Percentage of

HL Legal Solicitors Legal advice Incasso LLP realisations 9.33

Total. 8,505 45
Industrv knowledge Percentage of
Iy € | realisations split 50:50 between

PRTL and PMAG

Brokerage fees for

Connect O1l Limited sale of RTFCs

The Liquidators require all third party professionals to submit either ime cost analyses and narrative or other
relevant information i support of invoices rendered The Liqgumdators momitor ttme costs on an approprate
basis and require third party professionals to seek the approval of the Liqumdators prior to undertaking work

Petroplus Refiming Teesside Limited (in Ligmidation) - Joint Liquidators’ first annual progress report,

170f19




Section 6: Statement of expenses incurred from 21 January 2013 to 20 January

2014

Rule 4 49C (5) and Rule 4.49B (1)(f) of the Rules requires the progress report to include a statement of
expenses incurred by the Liquidators dunng the period of the report, rrespective of whether payment has
been made or not  This relates to all costs incurred, and not just the Liquidators’ disbursements Sucha
summary of expenses 1s found below *

Administrators' fees and expenses
Legal fees and expenses
Liqudators' fees

Legal fees and expenses

Rent and service chatges

Bmugh‘t forward as o . Incarredin the Unpad as atao
unpaid from the Paidin the period eriod January 20
administration p . ry2o14
£'m £'m E'm E'm

13 (13 - -

03 {e3) - .

) (03) 04 o1

- {(o1) 01 .

- o3 03 .

16 (23) o8 o1

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited {(in Liquidation) - Joint Liquidators’ first annual progress report.

18 of 19




Section 7: Statutory information

Statutory information

Company: Petroplus Reﬁnmg Teesside Lamited
Registered Number: 00814156
Registered address: Formerly Petroplus House, St Marks Court, Teesdale, Stockton on

Tees, TS17 6QN
Now Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, .51 4JP

Type of Insolvency: Credltors Voluntary Liquudation

Date of Appointment: 21 anuary 2013

Appointees; Ian David Green and Steven Anthony Pearson

Address: PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wel]mgton Street,
Leeds, LS1 4JP

Estimated dividend for Based on current 108, between 27p and 95p 1h the£ (see body of the

unsecured creditors: report for details)

Esumated values of the For the reasons set out 1n thlS report we are not in a position to

prescribed part and the determine the final value of the Company’s net property However,

company’s net property: 1t 18 clear that amounts available for distnbution to unsecured

creditors under the Prescribed Part will be capped at the statutory
maximum value of £600,000

Whether and why the

Liquidators intend to apply to
court under Section 176A(5) of

the Act to disapply the

prescribed part: No

The European Regulation on

Insolvency Proceedings

(Council Regulation(EC) No. The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to ths
1346/ 2000 of 29 May 2000): hquidation and the proceedings are main proceedmgs

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Liquidation) - Joint Liquidators’ first annual progress report.

19 of 19




This page intentionally left blank.

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Liquidation) - Joint Liquidators’ first annual progress report.




www.pwce.co.uk/petroplus

© 2013 PwC All nghts reserved. Not for further distnibution without the permission of PwC  “PwC” refers to the network of member firms
of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited (PwCIL), or, as the context requires, individual member firms of the PwC network Each
metnber firm 15 a separate legal entity and does not act as agent of PwCIL or any other member firm PwCIL does not provide any services
to chents PwCIL 15 not responsible or liable for the acts or ormussions of any of 1its member firms nor can 1t control the exercise of their
professional judgment or bind them 1n any way No member firm 1s responsible or hable for the acts or omissions or any other member
firm nor can it control the exercise of another member firm’s professtonal judgment or bind another member firm or PwCIL in any way

pwc

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (1n Liquidation) - Joint Liquidators’ first annual progress report




